NOTICE OF EMERGENCY MEETING

PAYNE SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL

The City Council for the City of Payne Springs, Texas will meet in an emergency meeting at the Payne Springs City Hall located at 19601 C.R. 2529, Payne Springs, Texas 75156 on September 14, 2020 at 3:45 p.m.

Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.045(c), the necessity for the City Council to meet in an emergency meeting is due to the following: Investigation by the Henderson County Sheriff's Department, day to day operation of City business and employment status of City Secretary.

Agenda

1. Public comment

Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.007, members of the public may speak on an agenda item during the public comment section of the meeting or at the time the agenda item is called for discussion. Speakers must sign up to speak with the City Secretary and/or Mayor Pro Tem and shall be given three (3) minutes to speak. A speaker needing a translator and/or interpreter may be given six (6) minutes to speak. Criticism of City employees or staff is prohibited. Those wishing to address the Council regarding an item not on the agenda must be a citizen, property owner or business owner of Payne Springs. Comments on such non-agenda items shall be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council will not comment on items not on the agenda; however, the Council may refer the item to City staff for research, resolution or referral of the matter to the Council as a future agenda item.

2. Discuss, consider and take action, as necessary, regarding authorized and designated signatories regarding all City financial and/or depository accounts and passing a resolution regarding same.

3. Executive session

- A. The City Council will convene in executive session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.074 (Personnel) concerning the following: To deliberate the employment, evaluation, duties, discipline or dismissal of a City employee: City Secretary.
- B. The City Council will convene in executive session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071 to receive legal advice from the City Attorney regarding the following: Henderson County Sheriff's Department investigation

Return to Open Session

4. Discuss, consider and take action, as necessary, concerning the items discussed in Executive Session:

	A.	Employment, evaluation, duties, discipline or dismissal of the City Secretary.	
5.	Adjourn.		
Septen	on the	by that a true and correct copy regarding the notice of this emergency meeting was bulletin board in front of the Payne Springs City Hall at p.m., 2020, in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act. Additionally, I certify official newspaper was notified as required.	
ATTE	ST:		
Andrea	a Miller	, Mayor Pro Tem, City of Payne Springs	

EMERGENCY MEETING MINUTES

FOR THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS September 14, 2020

Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller called the meeting to order @ 3:45pm.

Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller did roll call, Ron Spahlinger, Cody Barnett, Dutch Antonisse and Michael Juica were present. Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller stated she reserves her rite to make motions and vote. Quorum was established.

Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller invited everyone to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance, led by Ron Spahlinger.

- 1. Public comment None
- 2. Resolution 2020-09-14 Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller read the resolution out loud, the Resolution stated the designated signatories for all financial and depository were to be changed. Ducth Antonisse made a motion to accept Resolution 2020-09-14 as written, seconded by Cody Barnett. Motion carried 4 for and Michael Juica abstained.
- 3. Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller stated The City Council will convene in executive session pursuant to the Texas Government Code Section 551.074 and 551.071. Ron Spahlinger made a motion to go to executive session, Dutch Antonisse seconded the motion. Motion carried 4 for and Michael Juica abstained.

Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller stated we are going to executive session at 3:52 pm.

Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller stated we are back in regular session @ 4:29pm.

- 4. Mayor Pro-Tem Andrea Colaizzi Miller stated do we have a motion. Cody Barnett made a motion to put City Secretary on paid administrative leave until further notice, seconded by Ducth Antonisse. Motion carried 4 for and Michael Juica abstained.
- 5. Ron Spahlinger made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Cody Barnett. Motion carried 4 for and Michael Juica abstained.

I certify that a true and correct copy regarding the notice of this emergency meeting was posted on the bulletin board in front of the Payne Springs City Hall at ______ p.m.,

September 14, 2020, in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act. that the City's official newspaper was notified as required.	Additionally, I certify
ATTEST:	
Andrea Miller, Mayor Pro Tem, City of Payne Springs	